



Milk yield and Milk Composition of West Africa Dwarf Does as influenced by Body weight and Body Temperature

*¹Afolabi T. Yusuff, ¹Asmau A. Adeyemi, ¹Maryam O. Lawal, ¹John S. Decampos, ¹Babatunde H. Ajao, ²Jimoh O. Aremu

¹Department of Animal Production, University of Ilorin, Ilorin, Kwara State, Nigeria

²Teaching and Research Farm, Kwara State University, Malete, Kwara State, Nigeria

*Corresponding author's email: yusuff.at@unilorin.edu.ng

Received: Dec 03, 2021; Accepted: Jan 01, 2022; Published Online: Jan 01, 2022

Abstract

The study was conducted to determine the effect of bodyweight and body temperature on milk yield and milk composition of West Africa Dwarf (WAD) does. A total number of sixteen lactating WAD does of different body weight were selected for the experiment. The bodyweight and body temperature of the does were taken before every milking period which lasted up to 8 weeks. Milk sample from each doe was subjected to milk composition analysis using milk analyzer. The bodyweight of the does and its corresponding milk yield were grouped into four classes (12 -15 kg, 15.1 -18 kg, 18.1-21 kg, 21.1-24 kg) while the body temperature and its corresponding milk yield and properties were portioned into three ranges (low: 36.10 – 37.00 °C; medium: 37.10 – 38.00 °C; high: 38.10 – 39.00 °C). The data obtained were subjected to one-way analysis of variance of completely randomized design. The results revealed that bodyweight significantly ($P<0.05$) affects milk yield but not milk composition while body temperature range of 38.10-39.00 °C influences higher milk yield (580.60 ml) It is therefore concluded that WAD does has a relatively stable milk composition irrespective of body temperature or bodyweight while the does of higher body weight produce more milk. It is therefore recommended that body temperature and bodyweight should be among the considerable criteria when selecting WAD goats for dairy purpose.

Keywords: Lactation, Milk yield, Bodyweight, Temperature

1. Introduction

Goats generally are homoeothermic animals and are able to maintain a balance between heat of metabolism and heat of environment so as to avoid hyper and hypothermia [1]. A moderate energy is required to maintain constant core temperature within the thermo neutral zone while additional energy would be required to maintain homoeothermic animals when exposed to environmental temperature above the upper critical temperature or below the lower critical temperature. This additional energy is the cost for goats to make physiological and behavioral adaptations under thermal stress. Consequently, bio-energetic efficiency is decreased, and this can result in impairment of productive performance in goats. Although, goats are documented to be resistant to environmental stress [2] but their productivity impairment cannot be ruled out, particularly if they are not raised under a conducive environment. They are widely distributed in regions with diverse climate conditions and possess unique characteristics such as water conservation capability, higher sweating rate, lower basal heat metabolism, higher respiration rate, higher skin temperature, and constant cardiac output [3-5]. Despite these merits, some authors reported that production impairments do occur in goats under thermal stress [6, 7]. Several studies [8, 9] have

confirmed that temperature is an important determinant of milk yield and composition, particularly in some exotic dairy goats, but there is limited information regarding this on West African Dwarf (WAD) goats.

The WAD goat is widely distributed across the rainforest belt of Southern Nigeria where it makes significant contributions to the livelihoods of impoverished families. Report by Chejina and Behnke [10] indicated that Nigeria hosts the largest WAD goat population in West Africa with approximately 11million animals in the humid zone of Eastern Nigeria alone. These goats are kept mainly for meat production while their milk is rarely used for human consumption. However, harvesting this renewable product (milk) for human use would enhance the profitability of goat farming. Goat milk contains protein, vitamins, minerals, trace elements, electrolytes, enzymes and fatty acids that can be easily assimilated by the body [11, 12].

Bawala *et al.* [13] also stated that goat milk has a unique quality over other animals as it is nearest to human milk in its contents of fat and protein and also serves as a good dietary source of minerals.

Every breed of goat is known to have non-uniform bodyweight at even a similar age. The influence of bodyweight on milk yield and milk composition of some

exotic dairy goats and cows has been reported [14-17] while there is a paucity of information with respect to this on West Africa dwarf goat. Effect of live weight on milk yield and milk composition of WAD goat could assist in formulating selection criteria for the breed if they are to be used for dairy purpose.

2. Materials and Methods

2.1 Experimental Site

The experiment was carried out at the small ruminant's unit of University of Ilorin Teaching and Research Farm Ilorin, Kwara state, Nigeria. It is situated between latitudes 8°29.7984' N Longitude 4°32.5284' E of the equator, with an annual rainfall of about 900mm, and an average temperature of 33.5 °C [18, 19].

2.2 Experimental Animals and Their Management

A total of sixteen lactating WAD does of 2 – 3 years of age and within kidding interval of one week were used for this experiment during dry season. All the does were subjected to similar management procedures before the commencement of the research, and were tagged for better identification. The does were managed under an intensive system. The feed (concentrate) (Table 2.1) was composed to satisfy nutrients requirement of lactating goats [20], and was fed *ad-libitum* throughout the duration of the experiment which lasted for 8 weeks.

Table 2.1: Composition of diet fed to experimental Goats

Feed Ingredient	Percentage (%)
Wheat Bran	25.00
Palm Kernel Cake	15.00
Groundnut Cake	5.00
Rice Bran	5.00
Corn Bran	10.50
Maize	20.00
Cassava Peel	19.00
Salt	0.500
Total	100.00
Estimated TDN	59.09
Estimated CP	12.23

TDN-Total Digestible Nutrient; Cp- Crude Protein

2.3. Data Collection

Each doe was weighed on daily basis in the morning using a digital platform weighing scale prior milking. The does were restrained for milking using individual milking stands. The rectal (body) temperature of the does was also taken prior milking using digital thermometer. All the necessary pre-milking, milking and early post milking management procedures were strictly adhered to as reported by Hurst [21]. The milking of the does was done using hand supported milking machine between the hours of 7.00hr and 9.00hr, and 16.30hr and 18.30hr for morning and evening milking respectively for 8 weeks

starting from 5th day post-partum of the does. Milk yield was measured using a calibrated measuring cylinder. Milk samples collected from the does in triplicates were taken to the laboratory for milk composition analysis using a milk analyzer (Milch analyzer, Ultra scan 3100, count: 1288, SN: 28214 PC151). The milk composition analysis focused on solid non-fat, salt, fat, lactose, density, freezing point and protein content. The bodyweight of the does were classified into four ranges; 12-15 kg, 15.1-18 kg, 18.1-21 kg and 21.1-24 kg while the corresponding milk yield and compositions were appropriately fixed. Body temperature of the does were also grouped into three ranges (low: 36.10 – 37.00 °C; medium: 37.10 – 38.00 °C; high: 38.10 – 39.00 °C) with its corresponding milk yield and composition appropriately fixed.

2.5 Experimental Design and Data Analysis

The experiment was laid out in a completely randomized design, and the data generated were subjected to descriptive statistics and Analysis of Variance (ANOVA). Classes of bodyweight and ranges of body temperature were considered as treatments.

3. Results and Discussion

3.1 Descriptive Statistics and Relationship Between Milk Yield and Milk Composition

Descriptive statistics of the milk yield and milk composition of the experimental does were presented in Table 3.1. The milk yield observed from the does ranged from 110 – 600 ml while the fat, solid non-fat (SNF), lactose and protein ranged from 2.40 – 12.70 %, 4.8 – 5.84 %, 1.65 – 7.60 %, and 2.50 – 5.40 % respectively. The maximum density, salt and freezing point obtained from the milk of the WAD goats used for the experiment were 1047.80 kg/m³, 1.15 % and -0.99 °C respectively. Milk yield exhibited the highest coefficient of variation (67.79), and was followed by 30.88 % obtained for milk fat. All the milk compositions evaluated had coefficient of variation of less than 14 % except milk fat which had 30.88 %.

3.2 Bodyweight Influence on Milk Yield and Milk Composition

The average daily milk yield (ADMY) and milk compositions of WAD goats of different body weight were presented in Table 3.2. It was observed that the body weight of the goats significantly ($P < 0.05$) influenced ADMY. The ADMY of the goats with body weight ranges of 18.10 – 21.00 kg and 21.10 – 24.00 kg were not significantly different from each other, but were significantly higher than the yield of goats with lower body weight. The milk compositions of WAD goats of different body sizes were not significantly different ($P > 0.05$) from one another.

Table 3.1: Descriptive Statistics of Milk Yield, Milk Composition of WAD Does

Variable	Mean	SEM	CV	Minimum	Maximum
DMY (ml)	327.90	10.00	67.79	210.00	600.00
Fat (%)	7.37	0.22	30.88	2.40	12.70
SNF (%)	10.91	0.47	4.32	4.60	15.80
Density (kg/m ³)	1033.90	0.51	0.51	1014.70	1047.80
FP (°C)	0.69	0.01	10.85	0.04	0.99
Protein (%)	3.85	0.05	13.06	2.50	5.40
Lactose (%)	5.73	0.08	13.96	1.65	7.60
Salt (%)	0.85	0.01	13.39	0.40	1.15

CV: Coefficient of Variation; SEM: Standard Error of Mean; SNF: Solid non-fat; DMY: Daily Milk Yield; FP: Freezing Point

Table 3.2: Effect of Bodyweight on Milk Yield and Milk Composition of WAD Dose

Parameters	Bodyweight Classes				SEM	p-value
	1	2	3	4		
DMY (ml)	178.41 ^b	197.00 ^b	268.30 ^a	385.50 ^a	10.00	0.000
Fat (%)	10.20	10.53	12.88	10.06	0.47	0.059
SNF (%)	10.20	10.53	12.88	10.06	0.47	0.157
Protein (%)	3.76	3.84	4.06	3.68	0.05	0.094
Density (kg/m ³)	1033.27	1033.58	1036.06	1032.25	0.513	0.136
FP (°C)	-0.49	-0.57	-0.62	0.42	0.25	0.332
Lactose (%)	5.57	5.76	5.97	5.51	0.0773	0.239
Salt (%)	0.83	0.85	0.89	0.83	0.0110	0.188

DMY: Daily Milk Yield; Bodyweight Class- 1:12-15 kg, 2:15.1-18 kg, 3:18.1-21 kg, 4:21.1-24 kg; SEM: Standard Error of Mean; SNF: Solid non-fat. Values with different superscripts are significantly different (P<0.05) from each other.

3.3. Body Temperature Influence on Milk Yield and Milk Composition

The effect of body temperature on milk yield and milk composition is presented in Table 3.3. A significant effect of body temperature (P<0.5) was observed in the milk yield of the does. A comparatively higher average DMY (580.60 ml) was obtained from the goat with body

temperature range of 38.10 to 39.00 °C than other lower temperature ranges. Goat within the body temperature range of 37.10 – 38.00 also had a significantly higher (P<0.05) ADMY (329.69 ml) than the does with low body temperature. Generally, the milk compositions of the goats were not affected by body temperature of the does.

Table 3.3: Effect of Body Temperature on Milk Yield and Milk Composition on West African Dwarf Does

Parameters	Body Temperature (°C)			P- value
	Low (36.10-37.00)	Medium (37.10-38.00)	High (38.10- 39.00)	
DMY (ml)	140.50 ^c	326.69 ^b	580.60 ^a	0.001
Fat (%)	6.025	6.96	7.25	0.502
Density (kg/m ³)	1035.89	1034.53	1033.68	0.498
FP (°C)	-0.69	-0.69	-0.60	0.397
Protein (%)	3.90	3.88	3.78	0.391
SNF (%)	10.71	10.53	10.41	0.823
Lactose (%)	5.88	5.80	5.67	0.596
Salt (%)	0.88	0.86	0.84	0.520

DMY – Daily Milk Yield; FP – Freezing Point; SNF – Solid Non-Fat; Values with different superscripts are significantly different (P<0.05) from each other.

3.4 Discussion

The factors influencing lactation yield in goats are generally reported to be multivariate [22, 23], while a complete coverage of these factors in an experiment is practically impossible, particularly in breeds that are not

recognized as dairy goats. The milk yield in the present study has a slightly wider range (210.00 – 600.00 ml) than (180 – 500 ml) reported for the WAD breed by some earlier researchers [24]. However, either of these ranges is comparatively low compare to some exotic dairy goats.

The mean fat and protein content of the WAD goat used in this study are generally close to 6.9 % and 3.9 % respectively recorded for the breed by Akinsoyinu *et al.* [25]. This protein also aligns with the value obtained by Willaims *et al.* [24] while a relatively lower range of fat (4.01 – 4.14 %) was indicated in their report compared to the present study. Influence of dietary treatment on the goat might account for these variations [25]. Similarly, the lactose content of 4.22 – 4.41 % reported by [26] was also lower than the values obtained in the present study. The milk fat showed a considerably higher coefficient of variation (30.88 %) among the milk compositions in the present study while others generally exhibited less than 15 % coefficient of variation with milk density having the least (0.51 %) which makes it the most stable milk property in the goat. The result conforms to the study on Jamnapari goats by Verma *et al.* [28] who indicated milk fat as the composition with a higher coefficient of variation than other milk components. The mean solid non-fat reported by Ahamefule *et al.* [29] was also lower than 10.91 % obtained in the current study. Higher SNF in the current study is however in close proximity with 11.27 % reported for Kalahari red goats raised in hot humid zone [30]. The significant effect of body weight on milk yield as observed in the current result corroborates the report of Adewumi *et al.* [31] which examined the effect of body weight on milk yield of Yankasa and WAD ewes. These authors concluded that selection for larger body size in WAD sheep could lead to increased milk production in this breed, and which may also be applicable to WAD goats. Some other researchers [32, 33] also established that when body flesh accounts for increased body weight, higher milk yield is accruable, while increased body weight due to fat might lead to reduced milk yield. This confirms the current study which is also substantiated by Žujović *et al.* [34] who reported a significantly positive relationship between body weight and milk yield of Balkan goat breed of Serbia. Libis-Márta *et al.* [35] and Hernández *et al.* [36] also linked higher milk yield to heavier ewes in their reports. Non-significant effect of body weight on milk composition in the current study aligns with what was reported for Zairabi and Damascus goat by Youssef *et al.* [37].

The current study also revealed a significant influence of body temperature ($P < 0.05$) on milk yield with the goats having their rectal temperature within the range of 38.10 – 39.00 °C exhibiting higher milk yield. This result corroborates the report that sensitivity of hormones responsible for lactation tends to aid increased milk yield when body temperature falls within the normal range of 38.5 – 39.7°C and vice versa outside the range [38]. Reduction in the milk yield as rectal temperature further decreases from the medium range (37.1 – 38.0 °C) to low range (36.1 – 38.0 °C) further indicates that the thermo-comfort zone of the goats was impaired [39]. Although,

weather conditions were often reported to cause thermal stress but physiological responses such as body temperature and drop in production are used to substantiate the reason for applicable corrections in the management system [39, 40]. The non-significant effect of body temperature on the milk composition in the present study contradicts the report by [41] which indicated a depressed milk protein when goats are thermal stressed. Thus, it can be inferred that the goats used for this study were not really thermal stressed considering the non-significant effect of body temperature on the milk protein while the drop in yield could mean the goats were tending towards thermal stress. The current result also revealed that WAD goats may tend towards hypothermia when their rectal temperature is below 36.1 °C.

4. Conclusion

It is concluded that heavier weight and body temperature of between 38.1 – 39.0 °C in WAD goat facilitates higher milk yield rather than milk composition. Body weight and rectal temperature are therefore recommended for consideration during selection of WAD goats for dairy purpose in the study area.

Acknowledgements

The authors express their appreciations to the Farm manager and the farm staffers in the Small Ruminant Unit of the Teaching and Research Farm, University of Ilorin.

References

1. Jyotiranjjan T, Mohapatra S, Mishra C, Dalai N, Kundu AK. Heat Tolerance in Goat: A Genetic Update. *The Pharma Innovation Journal*. 2017; 6(9): 237-245.
2. Berihulay H, Abied A, He X, Jiang L, Ma Y. Adaptation Mechanisms of Small Ruminants to Environmental Heat Stress. *Animals*. 2019; 9: 75.
3. Sarangi S. Adaptability of Goats to Heat Stress: A Review. *The Pharma Innovation Journal*. 2018; 7(4): 1114-1126.
4. Silanikove N. The Physiological Basis of Adaptation in Goats to Harsh Environments. *Small Ruminant Research*. 2000; 35: 181-193.
5. Sejian V, Mullakkalparambil MV, Silpa V, Nair MRR, Devaraj C, Krishnan G, Bhatta B. Review Heat Stress and Goat Welfare: Adaptation and Production Considerations. *Animals*. 2021; 11, 1021.
6. Lu CD. Effects of Heat Stress on Goat Production. *Small Ruminant Research*. 1989; 2 (2): 151 – 162.
7. Rahimi J, Mutua JY, Notenbaert AMO, Marshall K, Butterbach-Bahl K. Heat Stress Will Detrimentally Impact Future Livestock Production in East Africa. *Nature Food*. 2021; 2: 88–96

8. González-Ronquillo M, Abecia J, Gómez R, Palacios C. Effects Of Weather and Other Factors on Milk Production in the Churra Dairy Sheep Breed. *Journal of Animal Behavior and Biometeorology*. 2021; 9(2): 2125.
9. Pérez-Ménd JA, Roibás D, Wall A. The Influence of Weather Conditions on Dairy Production. *Agricultural Economics*. 2019; 50(2):165-175
10. Chejina SN, Behnke JM. The Unique Resistance and Resilience of Nigerian West African Dwarf Goats to Gastrointestinal Nematode Infections. *Parasites and Vectors*. 2015; 4 (1):12
11. Malau-Aduli BS, Eduvie IO, Lakpini CAM, Malau-Aduli AEO. Effect of Supplementation on the Milk Yield of Red Sokoto Does. *Proceedings of the 26th Annual Conference of Nigerian Society of Animal Production, 21-25 March 2001*. ABU Zaria, Nigeria. 2001. p.353-355
12. Tomotake H, Okuyama R, Katagiri M, Fuzita M, Yamato M, Ota F. Comparison between Holstein Cow's Milk and Japanese-Saanen goat's Milk in Fatty Acid Composition, Lipid Digestibility and Protein Profile. *Bioscience, Biotechnology and Biochemistry*. 2006; 70: 2771-2774.
13. Bawala TO, Isah OA, Akinsoyinu AO. Studies on Milk Mineral Composition of Lactating West African Dwarf Goats. *Med well Journal of Animal and Veterinary Advances*. 2006; 6(12): 1458-1463
14. Zaitoun IS, Tabbaa MJ, Bdour S. Body Weight, Milk Production and Lifetime Twinning Rate of The Different Goat Breeds of Jordan. *Dirasat, Agricultural Sciences*. 2004; 31 (2):
15. Berry DP, Buckley F, Dillon P. Body Condition Score and Live-Weight Effects on Milk Production in Irish Holstein-Friesian Dairy Cows. *Animal*. 2007; 1(19): 1351 – 9.
16. Deresz F, Jaume CM, de Carvalho MR, González CA. The Effect of Body Weight at Calving on Milk Production and Reproductive Performance of Friesian × Zebu heifers. *Animal Science*. 2010; 45(3).
17. Řehák D, Volek J, Bartoň L, Vodková Z, Kubešová M, Rajmon, R. Relationships Among Milk Yield, Body Weight and Reproduction in Holstein and Czech Fleckvieh Cows. *Czech Journal of Animal Science*. 2012; 57(6): 274–282.
18. Adeleke OO, Akande KO, Stephen K, Odumosu J, Sijuwola O, Ayanshola AM. Development of a GPS-GIS-Based Road Signage Management System for Selected Arterial Roads. *Malaysian Journal of Civil Engineering*. 2020; 32(2): 37-47.
19. Olubanjo OO. Climate Variation Assessment Based on Rainfall and Temperature in Ilorin, Kwara State, Nigeria. *Applied Research Journal of Environmental Engineering*. 2019; 2(1): 1-18
20. National Research Council, NRC. Nutrient Requirements of Small Ruminants. National Academy of Sciences, Washington, DC. 2007.
21. Hurst J. *Dairy Goats: Milking the Sanitary Ways. Guide Sheet, Cooperative Extension*. USA: Lincoln University Publications; 2014.
22. Getaneh G, Mebrat A, Wubie A, Kendie H. Review on Goat Milk Composition and its Nutritive Value. *Journal of Nutrition and Health Sciences*. 2016; 3 (4): 401.
23. Idowu ST, Adewumi OO. Genetic and Non-Genetic Factors Affecting Yield and Milk Composition in Goats. *Journal of Advances in Dairy Research*. 2017; 5 (2): 175.
24. Willaims TJ, Ozoje MO, Okwelum N, Adewumi OO, Abioja MO. Milk Yield in West African Dwarf Goats as Influenced by Coat Colour, Liveweight, Week of Lactation and Udder Circumference, *Nigerian Journal of Animal Production*. 2019; 46(3): 325 – 332.
25. Akinsoyinu AO, Mba AU, Olubajo FO. Studies on Milk Yield and Composition of the West African Dwarf Goat in Nigeria. *Journal of Dairy Research*. 1977; 44(1): 57-62
26. Tona GO, Adewumi OO, Olaniyi EO. Milk Yield (offtake), Composition, Dam and Kid Weight Changes of West African Dwarf Goats Fed Dietary Levels of Palm Kernel Cake. *Journal of Agriculture and Veterinary Science*. 2015; 8(12): 29-34.
27. Min BR, Hart SP, Sahlu T, Satte LD. The Effect of Diets on Milk Production and Composition and on Lactation Curves in Pastured Dairy Goats. *Journal of Dairy Science*. 2005; 88(7): 2604 -15.
28. Verma M, Dige MS, Kaushik R, Gautam D, De S, Pramod K, Rout PK. Milk Composition Traits in Jamunapari Goats: Genetic Parameters and Effect of *CSN1S1* Gene Variants. *Dairy Technology*. 2020; 73(1): 12 – 21.
29. Ahamefule FO, Odilinye O, Nwachukw EN. Milk Yield and Composition of Red Sokoto and West African Dwarf Does Raised Intensively in a Hot Humid Environment. *Iranian Journal of Applied Animal Science*. 2012; 2(2): 143 – 149.
30. Adewumi OO, Oluwatosin BO, Tona GO, Williams, TJ, Olajide OO. Milk Yield and Milk Composition of Kalahari Red Goat and the Performance of their Kids in the Humid Zone. *Archivos de Zootecnia*. 2017; 66(2): 587-592.
31. Adewumi OO, Olorunnisomo OA. Milk Yield and Milk Composition of West African dwarf, Yankasa and Crossbred Sheep in Southwest of Nigeria. *Livestock Research for Rural Development*. 2009; 21(3):42
32. Gall C. Relationship Between Body Conformation and Production in Dairy Goats. *Journal of Dairy Science*. 19809; 63(10): 1768 – 1781.

33. Gutaneh G, Mebrat A, Wubie A, Kendie H. Review on Goat Milk Composition and Its Nutritive Value. *Journal of Nutrition and Health Sciences*. 2016; 3(4): 401 – 417.
34. Žujović M, Memiši N, Bogdanović V, Tomić Z. Correlation Between Body Measurements and Milk Production of Goats in Different Lactations. *Biotechnology in Animal Husbandry*. 2011; 27(2): 217-225.
35. Libis-Márta K, Póti P, Egerszegi V, Bodnár Á, Pajor F. Effect of Selected Factors (Body Weight, Age, Parity, Litter Size And Temperament) On The Entrance Order Into The Milking Parlour of Lacaune Ewes and its Relationship With Milk Production. *Journal of Animal and Feed Sciences*. 2021; 30 (2):111 – 118.
36. Hernández JCA, Schilling SR, Arias MAV, Pérez RAE, Castelán-Ortega OA, Pérez AHR, Ronquillo MG. Effect of Live Weight Pre- and Post-lambing on Milk Production of East Friesian sheep. *Italian Journal of Animal Science*. 2018; 17 (1):184 – 194.
37. Youssef HFH, El-Gendy ME, Saifelnasr EOH, El-Sanafawy HA, Saba FE. Relationship Between Body Conformation and Milk Yield and Composition in Zaraibi and Damascus Goats. *Egyptian Journal of Sheep and Goat Sciences*. 2014; 9 (3): 83-94.
38. Fonseca WJL, Azevêdo DMMR, Campelo JEG, Fonseca WL, Luz CSM, Oliveira MRA, Evangelista AF, Borges LS, Sousa Júnior SC. Effect of Heat Stress on Milk Production of Goats from Alpine and Saanen breeds in Brazil. *Archivos de Zootecnia*. 2016; 65 (252): 615-621.
39. Pereira GM, Souza BB, Silva AMA, Roberto JVB, Silva CMBA. Evaluation of the Physiological Behavior of Goats of The Saanen Breed in The Semi-arid Paraibano. *Revista Verde*, 2011; 6(1): 83–88
40. Santos FSMD, Pires JEP, Pereira AM, Azevedo DMMR, Rocha RRC, Cardoso FS, Costa APR. Adaptability of Sannen and Marota Goats Kept in Semi-Humid Tropical Climate. *Brazilian Journal of Animal Health and Production*. 2014; 15: 928-936
41. Hamzaoui S, Salama AAK, Albanell E, Such X, Caja G. Physiological Responses and Lactational Performances of Late-Lactation Dairy Goats Under Heat Stress Conditions. *Journal of Dairy Science*. 2013; 96: 6355–6365